## Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Silk Factory Road Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006 Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

Subject: Delegation of powers to the Member Secretary, Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee.

Reference: Resolution 3.2 passed in the third meeting of J&K PCC held on 20 December 2023.

JKPCC Order: 04 of 2024 Date: 05.01.2024

In exercise of powers conferred under sub-section 12(2) of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (hereinafter referred to as the Water Act) and Section 15 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (hereinafter referred to as the Air Act) the Jammu & Kashmir Pollution Control Committee (hereinafter referred to as the Committee) hereby delegates the powers and functions specified hereinafter to the Member Secretary of the Committee:

- 1. To maintain in safe custody and preserve all the confidential papers of the Committee.
- 2. To present such papers whenever so directed by the Chairman or by the Committee.
- 3. To make available to any member of the Committee for his perusal, any record of the Committee, with the prior approval of the Chairman.
- 4. To call for the services of any officer or employees of the Committee and files, papers and documents for study from any Department of the Committee, as also to carry out inspection of any Department at any time including checking of accounts, vouchers/bill and other records and store pertaining to the board or regional offices thereunder.
- 5. To make all arrangements for holding meetings of the Committee and meetings of the sub-committees constituted by the Committee.
- 6. To sign on the Committee's behalf orders, authorizations, directions, notices, contracts, instructions, and other official documents.
- 7. To authorize, sanction or pass all payments against allotments made or estimates sanctioned.
- 8. To write and maintain confidential reports of all officers of the Committee and get them countersigned by the Chairman.

Bony

- 9. To countersign the confidential reports of all the Subordinate, Ministerial, and Class IV employees of the Committee.
- 10. To accord technical sanction of all estimates other than buildings and construction works.
- 11. To exercise financial powers to the extent delegated to "Class-I Officers" by Finance Department, Government of Jammu and Kashmir from time to time.
- 12. To exercise such other powers and perform such other functions as may be delegated from time to time either by the Committee or by the Chairman.

The delegation above shall be deemed to have been made with effect from 25 March 2021, that is the date of Notification of Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee under F.No C-603/J&K PCC/Legal-2021 by Central Pollution Control Board.

By order of the Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee.

(K Ramesh Kuman) 65 01 121 Member Secretary

No. JKPCC/PS/MS/3rd BM/2504-2515

Date: 05.01.2024

Copy to the:

- Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary) to Government, Forest, Ecology and Environment Department
- 2. Chairman, JK Pollution Control Committee
- 3. Regional Director, JKPCC, Jammu/Kashmir
- 4. Environmental Engineer, J&K PCC Jammu
- 5. Principal Scientific Officer, J&K PCC Jammu
- 6. Financial Advisor/CAO, J&K PCC Jammu
- 7. Assistant Environmental Engineer (Headquarters), J&K PCC Jammu
- 8. Officers in-charge of labs and waste management
- 9. All Divisional Officers/ Scientists
- 10. EDP Supervisor/in-charge website
- 11. Assistant Director (Planning), J&K PCC Jammu
- 12. Accounts Officer, J&K PCC Jammu